Brazilian real, US dollar, Argentine peso, Chinese renminbi and Canadian dollar.

107

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 f

in
a

n
ci

a
l

st
a

te
m

e
n

ts

The Sorgenia Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in exchange rates when purchasing fuel, which

tends to be priced in USD.

Sorgenia uses forward contracts to reduce the risk of fluctuations in the EUR/USD exchange rate. As

explained in the note on price risk, in certain cases it hedges the purchase and sale formulae directly as the

price partly depends on the EUR/USD exchange rate. By fixing its formulae in euro, the exchange rate risk is

also indirectly hedged.

Regarding the exchange rate risk associated with translation of the financial statements of international

subsidiaries, the operating companies generally have a high degree of convergence between the currencies

of their sourcing costs and their sales revenues, are active both in their own domestic markets and abroad

and, if necessary, can arrange funding locally.

The following chart shows the results of the sensitivity analysis for exchange rate risk:

Sensitivity analysis on the EUR/USD exchange

rate

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Shift in the EUR/USD exchange rate -5% +5% -5% +5%

Effect on income statement (EUR/thousand) 1,933 1,933 (2,377) 2,344

Effect on equity (EUR/thousand) (1,544) (1,544) (2,377) 2,344

� Price risk

Through the Sorgenia Group's activity in the energy sector, the Group is exposed to the risk of energy

commodity price fluctuations when purchasing fuels for its power plants and when buying and selling gas

and electricity (where contracts stipulate specific indexing to baskets of fuels). Moreover, as almost all of

the commodities in question are priced in USD, the Group is also exposed to fluctuations in the EUR/USD

exchange rate.

Sorgenia continually monitors this exposure by breaking down its contractual formulae into the underlying

risk factors and managing these exposures according to a two-step procedure.

[…]

The valuation techniques for derivatives outstanding at 31 December 2014 are the same as those used the

previous year.

For commodities, the maturity of the contracts is generally less than 18 months.

However, in certain exceptional cases hedges with longer maturities have been entered into with end

customers for fixed price contracts or contracts with particular kinds of options. At 31 December there

were open positions in liquid fuel derivatives with maturities in 2015.

In order to measure group exposure to the risk of changes in commodity prices and gas and electricity price

formulae, a sensitivity analysis was carried out based on revaluation of the fair values of derivative

contracts outstanding at 31 December 2014 in the event of certain shifts in commodity prices.

In order to revalue these financial instruments and quantify the effect on the accounts of shifts in the price

curve of liquid fuels, guaranteeing the highest possible degree of measurement accuracy, the same

financial models were used as those used to produce the reports for management showing how exposures

are constantly monitored.

The following chart shows the results of the sensitivity analysis for commodities:

(in thousands of euro) 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Change -5% +5% -5% +5%

Effect on the income statement 69 (69) (16,899) 16,786

Effect on equity (1,029) 1,029 (4,055) 4,055

As in previous years, the Sorgenia Group minimised its exposure to the risk of changes in commodity prices

deriving from financial instruments through increased opportunities for defining sales formulae consistent

with its sourcing formulae and hedging strategies implemented by trading financial contracts and thanks to

the new use of more structured instruments with a short-term horizon.

Commodity derivatives are, in fact, entered into only for hedging purposes, so changes in the results of

commodity derivative positions are offset by changes in the results of the underlying physical positions,

[…]

medium and long term. In general, the CIR Group follows an extremely prudent financial policy using mainly

medium/long-term funding structures. Treasury management is centralised for the operating groups. As

regards Sorgenia, please read paragraph 1.a.

18.d. Interest rate risk (fair value and cash flow)

Interest rate risk depends on fluctuations in market rates, which can cause changes in the fair value of cash

flows of financial assets or liabilities.

Interest rate risk mainly concerns long-term bonds issued at a fixed rate, which exposes the Group to the

risk of fluctuations in their fair value as interest rates change.

In line with the Group's risk management policies, the Parent Company and the subsidiaries have entered

into various IRS contracts over the years in order to hedge interest rate risk on their bond issues and bank

borrowings.

Sensitivity analysis

A one percent parallel shift in the 3-month Euribor curve on the Group's floating rate assets and liabilities

would have the following effects:

110

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 f

in
a

n
ci

a
l

st
a

te
m

e
n

ts

(in thousands of euro) 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Change -1% +1% -1% +1%

Change in income statement (5,438) 19,529 (25,153) 24,242

Change in equity (5,200) 7,299 (19,894) 19,167

 (*)  Note that for the KOS Group, given that interest rates in 2013 and 2014 reached low levels tending to zero, it was decided only to

evaluate the effect of a +1% change in interest rates on the income statement and balance sheet.

18.e. Derivatives

Derivatives are measured at fair value.

For accounting purposes hedging transactions can be classified as:

-  fair value hedges, if they are subject to price changes in the market value of the underlying asset or

liability;

- cash flow hedges, if they are entered into against the risk of changes in cash flows from an existing